Z.16024/28/2023-CHS-V GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (Central Health Service Division)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi - 110011 Dated 8th April, 2024

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Seeking comments/ views/ suggestions from stakeholders on draft proposal for Amendment of Central Health Services Rules, 2014 and Central Health Services (Amendment) Rules, 2019 -reg

In pursuance of DoPT's OM no. AB-14017/61/2008-Estt.(RR) dated 13.10.2015 regarding uploading of draft proposals for framing / amendment of Recruitment Rules on the website and calling for comments, the draft Recruitment Rules proposed for amendment in respect of Schedule-VIII of Central Health Services (Amendment) Rules, 2019 as per Annexure-A are uploaded in the official website of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.

2. Before finalizing the Recruitment Rules in consultation with DoPT and UPSC, comments, if any, are invited from all stakeholders in the matter within a period of thirty days from the date of this OM uploading the said draft rules on the website of this Ministry. The objects/ suggestions received from the stakeholders within the specified period shall be examined by the department.

Signed by

Vinay Kumar

Date: 08-0(4/2024 K0:00:20) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. no. 011 2306 1203

То

All the stakeholders through MoHFW website

Copy to:

Sr. Techincal Director, NIC, Nirman Bhawan- with a request for uploading the OM alongwith the draft Recruitment Rules on the website of MoHFW

Annexure-A

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART-II, SECTION-3, SUB SECTION (I)]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (Department of Health and Family Welfare)

New Delhi, the2024

NOTIFICATION

Rules, 2019 namely:-

1. Short title and commencement: -

(1) These rules may be called the Central Health Service (Amendment) Rules, 2024.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Central Health Service (Amendment) Rules, 2019, in Schedule-VIII, Sr.No. ix that reads 'Head of Department of Respective Specialty', shall be deleted.

> [Z.16024/28/2023-CHS-V] Roli Singh, Additional Secretary

Foot Note:- The Principal rules were published vide number G.S.R. 272(E), dated 7th April, 2014 and subsequently amended vide the following numbers:-

(1) No. G.S.R. 668(E), dated 12th July, 2018 (2) No. G.S.R. 459(E), dated 28th June, 2019